
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.   

Please ask for: 
Graham Seal 

 
 
 

6 December 2019 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Monday 16 December 2019 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 
November 2019 (previously circulated). 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions. 
 

4.   ACTIONS STATUS REPORT (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) on the status of actions agreed at the last Cabinet meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 11  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

7.   ITEM REQUIRING KEY DECISION  
 

 To consider the following item for decision in the current Forward Plan:- 
 

(a)    Hertfordshire Growth Board Memorandum of Understanding (Forward 
Plan Reference FP953) (Pages 7 - 18) 

 Report of the Chief Executive seeking agreement to the Memorandum 
of Understanding for the Board. 
 

8.   PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - QUARTER 2 (2019-20) (Pages 19 
- 32) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising strategic performance data from the last performance 
clinic for quarter 2 (2019/20). 
 

9.   COUNCIL ACHIEVEMENTS LIST (JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2019) (Pages 33 - 
40) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising the council’s key achievements and service 
improvements for Quarter 2 of 2019-20. 
 

10.   HERTFORDSHIRE YEAR OF CULTURE 2020 - UPDATE (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising the local and county level preparations that have been 
completed over recent months leading up to the Hertfordshire Year of Culture 
2020. 
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 
 
 
 
 



12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Cabinet is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Items 13, 14 and 15 (if 
any) on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of confidential or 
exempt information as defined in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraph 3 (private 
financial or business information) and 5 (legal and professional privilege) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

13.   ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION  
 

 To consider the following items of an exempt nature:- 
 

(a)    Award of Contract for the Supply and Rollout of Food Caddies 
(Forward Plan Reference FP954) (Pages 47 - 50) 

 Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) providing details of the procurement process for the 
award of this contract. 
 

14.   ITEM OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION NOT IN THE 
FORWARD PLAN  
 

 To consider the following item of an exempt nature for decision not in the 
current Forward Plan:- 
 

(a)    Grant Award of Registered Provider of Housing (Pages 51 - 54) 

 Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) 
on the award of one for one / right to buy grant to registered provider, 
to support increased delivery of social rented homes. 
 
(Note: The Chairman of the Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
has been given notice that it was impracticable to comply with the 
requirement that at least twenty eight days notice must be given of the 
intention to make a key decision not in the Forward Plan in 
accordance with Regulation 10 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 because it was urgent and could not reasonably be 
deferred for the reason specified). 
 
The reason for this item is that detailed information and the viability of 
the development has just been made available. 
 



15.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 

D.Bell (Vice-Chairman) 
S.Boulton 
T.Mitchinson 
 

N.Pace 
B.Sarson 
F.Thomson 
 

 Corporate Management Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Graham 
Seal, Governance Services on 01707 357444 or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


 

 

Part I 
Main author: Graham Seal 
Executive Member: Cllr Fiona Thomson 
Not Ward Specific 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 16 DECEMBER 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the last Cabinet meeting, those responsible for completing 
each action and its current status. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Members note the status of the following actions which were identified at 
the last Cabinet meeting on 5 November 2019:- 

Minute Action Responsible 
Status/ 
Date Completed 

60.1 Localised Council Tax 
Support Scheme 2020/21 

Farhad Cantel Recommendation to be reported to 
the Council meeting on 7 January 
2020 

 

60.2 Duty of Care 
Enforcement for Fly-
Tipping 

Kirsten Roberts Recommendation to be reported to 
the Council meeting on 7 January 
2020 

 

60.3 Service Standards for 
Regulatory Work 

Joanna Harding Recommendation to be reported to 
the Council meeting on 7 January 
2020 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Rob Bridge 
Executive Member: Cllr Tony Kingsbury 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 16TH DECEMBER 2019 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

HERTFORDSHIRE GROWTH BOARD MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 To invite the Cabinet to approve the attached Hertfordshire Growth Board 
Memorandum of Understanding setting out the objectives, principles, and scope 
of the collaborative work being and to be undertaken through the Hertfordshire 
Growth Board.  

1.2 Since the formation of the Hertfordshire Growth Board in September 2018 
Leaders and Chief Executives of the eleven Hertfordshire Councils and the Local 
Enterprise Partnership have worked together to develop a Place Leadership 
model for Hertfordshire.  In March 2019 the Growth Board development 
programme was commissioned. This six-month supported programme has 
explored how issues relating to housing, infrastructure, and funding can be jointly 
addressed in future.  This programme reached a major milestone at the 
September Growth Board meeting where an ambitious forward work programme 
was approved and the transition into an implementation phase was started. 

1.3 At the September meeting Leaders also agreed to develop a Memorandum of 
Understanding to signal their intent to work collaboratively on place-based issues 
to central government, partners, and Hertfordshire residents.  This document 
would help set out the objectives of the work to be undertaken through the 
Hertfordshire Growth Board, the principles which the parties will apply to their 
work and to working with each other, and what is – and what is not – within its 
scope. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 Cabinet agree to the Memorandum of Understanding set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Since September 2018 the Hertfordshire Leaders and Local Enterprise 
Partnership Chair have been collaborating through the Hertfordshire Growth 
Board.  Together they have undertaken the Growth Board Development 
Programme, which has allowed the leaders to identify their key growth 
challenges, emerging programmes of work, and key features of an emerging 
proposition to government.  Work is now taking place to move those programmes 
into implementation and to deepen our ongoing collaborative ways of working 
and engagement with central government. 

3.2 The Leaders of the District Councils, County Councils, and the Local Enterprise 
Partnership agreed at the September 2019 Hertfordshire Growth Board meeting 
to develop a Memorandum of Understanding to be considered by the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7a



- 2 - 

Hertfordshire Growth Board at its meeting on 15th October.  The Memorandum 
of Understanding attached to these papers has now been considered by the 
Growth Board and is recommended for agreement by all the Hertfordshire 
Councils and the Local Enterprise Partnership Board. 

3.3 In terms of scope and content, the Memorandum of Understanding sets out the 
Core Objectives and Aims of working through the Hertfordshire Growth Board 
and the Principles of Partnership between the parties to the agreement.  It also 
makes clear what is in and what is not within the scope of the work of the 
Hertfordshire Growth Board: 

 The objectives of the collaboration focus on taking a broader place-
based approach to strategic planning for development, infrastructure, 
transport, climate change, and economy.  The aims of the collaboration 
expand on the work that the parties might undertake through the 
Hertfordshire Growth Board to help achieve these objectives. 

 The principles set out some of the benefits to be achieved through 
partnership working, using the two-tier system at its best, responding to 
wider challenges, providing leadership of place, and increasing impact.  
It also sets out the principles of how the parties will work together, how 
they will undertake placemaking in Hertfordshire, and approaches 
towards governance.  

 The scope of the Memorandum of Understanding makes clear that any 
council exercising any particular function shall continue to do so – 
including local plans, housing, and development management. 

3.4 The Memorandum of Understanding has a number of legal terms and conditions, 
which are summarised as follows:   

 It is not enforceable in law and cannot override existing statutes; 

 Parties are free to withdraw individually at any point, and the 
Memorandum of Understanding shall wholly terminate if the growth 
board dissolves; and 

 It is amendable only by the unanimous written consent of all its 
members. 

3.5 Drafts of the MOU have been circulated through the Chief Executives and 
Leaders groups and amended as a result of feedback.  The attached version has 
the support of the Growth Board to go forward through individual Councils 
democratic processes. 

3.6 The draft Memorandum of Understanding, if adopted by the Councils and the 
Local Enterprise Partnership, will give a very clear signal to Government and 
partners about the Hertfordshire joint working ambition.  It will also demonstrate 
how the Growth Board’s members are providing place-based leadership and 
governance across Hertfordshire and is maturing as a body that government can 
talk with about an enhanced collaborative relationship in future. 

  

Page 8



- 3 - 

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 The MoU has been considered by the Legal team and the legal considerations 
are set out in paragraph 3.4. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 The signing of the MOU does not commit any Hertfordshire Council or the Local 
Enterprise Partnership to expenditure at this stage.  The work of the Growth 
Board is evolving and at present is being funded in-kind or through use of the 
Growth Fund established for use by the Growth Board through the retained 
Business Rates Pilot Funds secured for Hertfordshire. 

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 The risks related to this proposal are: 

6.2 Reputational risks  

7 Security and Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 None. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 None. 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 None. 

10 Human Resources Implication(s) 

10.1 None. 

11 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

11.1 None. 

12 Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

12.1 A press release and communications approach has been agreed by the 
Hertfordshire Growth Board and engagement events with councillors and officers 
are taking place. 

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 

13.1 This links to all Corporate Priorities. 

14 Equality and Diversity 

14.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 

 

Page 9



- 4 - 

Name of author Rob Bridge 
Title Chief Executive 
Date 16th December 2019 
 
Appendices 1 - Hertfordshire Growth Board Memorandum of Understanding October 
2019 

Page 10



Appendix 1 

 
HERTFORDSHIRE GROWTH BOARD 
Memorandum of Understanding 

October 2019 
 

  

  

  

 
 

 
 

  

  
 

Page 11

https://www.dacorum.gov.uk/
https://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/home.aspx
https://www.stalbans.gov.uk/


2  

Hertfordshire Growth Board Memorandum of Understanding October 2019 

Memorandum of Understanding 

 
Between 

 
Broxbourne Borough Council 

Dacorum Borough Council 
East Herts District Council 

Hertfordshire County Council 
Hertsmere Borough Council 

North Hertfordshire District Council 
St Albans City and District Council 

Stevenage Borough Council 
Three Rivers District Council 

Watford Borough Council 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

The local authorities listed above comprising of county council, district councils and 
borough councils are together referred to as “Local Authorities”. The Hertfordshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership is referred to as the “LEP”. The Local Authorities and the LEP are 
collectively referred to in this Memorandum of Understanding as the “Partners”. A list of 
the Partners and their principal addresses are listed at Schedule 1 “the Partners”.  

     
1. Purpose 

1.1. The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding is for the Partners to: 

 Raise awareness of their joint working intent to Hertfordshire residents, 
partners, businesses and central government; 

 commit to continued collaborative place-based working across Hertfordshire; 

 set out the joint working intention between the Partners; and 

 demonstrate how they will work together as equal stakeholders with different 
roles to manage future growth in Hertfordshire. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1. Since September 2018, the Partners have been working collaboratively through the 
Hertfordshire Growth Board – an alliance consisting of the Leaders of all of the Local 
Authorities and the Chair of the LEP. Together, the Partners are responding to the 
place leadership and growth challenges that face Hertfordshire now and in the 
future and are committed to ensuring that the Partners work in a proactive, positive 
and inclusive way. 

 
2.2. To date, the Partners have identified the following growth challenges: 

 demand for residential h
[...]
hall 
remain the responsibility of each Local Authority; 

 development management shall remain the responsibility of each Local 
Authority; and 

 discharging any function currently the responsibility of any Partner will remain 
the responsibility of that partner exercising that function. 

5.3. The Growth Board will operate in accordance with its agreed Terms of Reference. 
 
6. Term and Termination 
 

6.1. This Memorandum of Understanding shall commence on the date of the final 
signature of the Partners; 

6.2. This Memorandum of Understanding shall wholly terminate if the Hertfordshire 
Growth Board is dissolved by a majority vote.  

6.3. Any individual Partner may withdraw from this Memorandum of Understanding by 
giving 30 days written notice to the Hertfordshire Growth Board. The future of any 
projects and work streams that the individual Partner is involved in at the date of 
withdrawal shall be agreed by the Hertfordshire Growth Board and any individual 
Partner agrees that involvement may continue (financial or otherwise) until the end 
of the project or work stream unless agreed otherwise.   

 
7. Variation 
 

7.1. This Memorandum of Understanding may be varied by written agreement of all of 
the Partners. 

7.2. The Partners shall review this Memorandum of Understanding on an annual basis. 
 
8. Charges and Liabilities 
 

8.1. Unless expressly agreed by the Hertfordshire Growth Board, each Partner shall bear 
their own costs and expenses incurred in complying with their obligations under this 
Memorandum of Understanding.  

 
9. Status 
 

9.1. This Memorandum of Understanding is not intended to be legally binding and no 
legal obligations or legal rights shall arise between the parties from this 
Memorandum of Understanding.   

9.2. This Memorandum of Understanding cannot override the statutory duties and 
powers of the Partners.   

Page 16



7  

Hertfordshire Growth Board Memorandum of Understanding October 2019 

9.3. Nothing in this Memor
[...]
OROUGH COUNCIL whose principal address is: Town Hall, Watford WD17 
3EX 
 
WELYWN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL whose principal address is: The Campus, 
Welwyn Garden City AL8 6AE 

 
HERTFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP whose principal address is: One 
Garden City, Broadway, Letchworth Garden City, SG6 3BF 

Page 18



 

Part I 
Main author: Paul Underwood 
Executive Member: Tony Kingsbury 
All Wards 

       
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 16 DECEMBER 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT – QUARTER 2 (2019-20) 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report summarises our strategic performance data on an exception basis following 
the monitoring and review of performance reports by Corporate Directors and Heads of 
Service. This report covers the period 1 July to 30 September 2019.  

1.2 Any targets reported at this meeting as ‘not completed’ or ‘target not met’, is exception 
reported in the appendices to this report. High rated risks are also summarised. 

2 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Cabinet note the contents of this report and approves any proposed actions 
highlighted in the appendices. 

3. Explanation 

3.1 A performance exception report is presented to the Cabinet on a quarterly basis as part 
of our current performance management framework. 

3.2 By working with Corporate Directors and Heads of Service in the production of the clinic 
report, we further embed accountability for performance and risk within our Officer 
structure. This allows for a flow of detailed information to and from the council’s 
leadership. 

 
4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the contents of this report. 
 
5. Financial Implications 

 
5.1       Failure to deliver targets and key performance indicators may have a financial impact for 

the council. Where this is the case, this will be referenced in the relevant text within the 
report and associate
[...]
0-20) 

Green 

(Very Low  1-9) 

1 
(7%) 

14 
(93%) 

 
0 

(0%) 

 
0 

(0%) 
 

 
 
 
There is one current Red strategic risk assessed for the borough’s draft Local Plan.  
 
Amber strategic risks were reported for Health and Safety, Homelessness, Community Consultation and Engagement, Safeguarding, Communications, 
Staff / Workforce, ICT Failure, Data Protection, Finance, Management of Council Owned Property Assets, Management of Council Owned Non-Housing 
Property, Corporate Resilience, Prevent and Change Management.   
 
Mitigation plans and risk controls are in place for all of our current strategic risks. A separate and more detailed risk management report is reported to 
Cabinet. 
 
 

P
age 30



 

 

Appendix Four 
 

Operational Risks  
 
 
Operational risks are assessed by our services on the council’s Risk Register. This is done in the same way as strategic risks but they are unique to 
individual services.   
 
There is currently one operational risk reported as Red across our services. This is Planning – Housing Land Supply. 
 
Red risks can be re-assessed by a Head of Service or Corporate Director at any time, which may lead to them reducing to either Amber or Green or 
remaining at Red. Risk owners are also prompted by the council’s Risk and Resilience Manager to review them every quarter.  
 

  

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Part I 
Main author: Thom Burn 
Executive Member: Cllr Terry Mitchinson 
All Wards 
 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 16 DECEMBER 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

COUNCIL ACHIEVEMENTS LIST (JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2019) 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report collates and summarises the council’s key achievements and service 
improvements for Quarter 2 of 2019-20. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet notes the report and contents of this Achievements List. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Appendix A highlights the council’s achievement
[...]
SERVICES) 

HERTFORDSHIRE YEAR OF CULTURE 2020 – UPDATE 

‘Celebrating, sharing and exploring Hertfordshire’s arts, culture and heritage’ 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report summarises the local and county level preparations that have been completed 
over recent months leading up to the Hertfordshire Year of Culture 2020 (HYOC2020).   

1.2 All Local Authorities, and many other partner organisations across the county, have been 
engaged in a range of meetings and other activities in support of this project. 

2 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Cabinet notes the work that has been completed over 2019, and the further work 
in which Officers here will be engaged in mapping different activities and events next year, 
as part of this borough’s contribution to HYOC2020.   

3 Explanation 

3.1 Preparation 

3.1.1 A Borough and District Council Steering Group has met quarterly in March, June and 
September this year. Its frequency will move to monthly from December. It is being chaired 
and coordinated by the Policy Manager at Hertsmere Borough Council, who has been 
partly seconded to coordinate this project. A separate Venues Group has also met twice 
this year to establish how they can support the Year of Culture through their venue 
programmes. This has included representatives from Campus West and Mill Green 
Museum here, as both contribute to the promotion of arts, culture and heritage in this 
borough.  

3.1.2 HYOC2020 representatives have also been out and about raising the profile of this project 
at events such as the Herts Health and Wellbeing Conference (June), the Herts 
Association of Cultural Officers Group (June and September) and the Herts Voluntary 
Sector Conference (September). Over 650 people representing many local organisations 
across the county have directly received information to date. Our own Cultural Consortium 
meeting here, chaired by Councillor Terry Mitchinson, has also received updates at its 
quarterly meetings in April, July and Oct
[...]
 has not been completed because this report does not 
propose changes to existing service-related policies or the development of new service 
related policies. 

 
Name of Author: Paul Underwood (01707) 357220 
Title: Head of Policy and Culture 
Date: November 2019 
 
 
 

Page 44



 

 

Illustrations of HYOC 2020 Advertising and Branding 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

   

 

www.HYOC2020.org.uk

@HYOC2020

HertsYOC2020

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 13a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 14a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS STATUS REPORT
	7a Hertfordshire Growth Board Memorandum of Understanding (Forward Plan Reference FP953)
	7a1 - Appendix 1 MoUGrowthBoard

	8 PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - QUARTER 2 (2019-20)
	9 COUNCIL ACHIEVEMENTS LIST (JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2019)
	9a - Achievements List (Dec 19)

	10 HERTFORDSHIRE YEAR OF CULTURE 2020 - UPDATE
	13a Award of Contract for the Supply and Rollout of Food Caddies (Forward Plan Reference FP954)
	14a Grant Award of Registered Provider of Housing



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet 
16 December 2019 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on 
Monday 16 December 2019 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Leader of the Council) (Chairman) 
  D.Bell (Deputy Leader and Executive Member, Resources) 
   
  S.Boulton (Executive Member, Environment and Planning) 
  T.Mitchinson (Executive Member, Leisure, Culture and 

Communications) 
  N.Pace (Executive Member, Housing and Community) 
  B.Sarson (Executive Member, Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Partnerships) 
  F.Thomson (Executive Member, Governance, Public 

Health and Climate Change) 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive (R.Bridge) 
Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) (N.Long) 
Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) (K.Ng) 
Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) (S.Russell) 
Head of Law and Administration (M.Martinus) 
Governance Services Manager (G.R.Seal) 
Principal Governance Officer (A.Marston) 
Communications Officer (N.Burrows) 
 

 
 
 

 
71. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

72. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 
 
The status of actions agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 5 November 2019 in 
the report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) was noted. 
 

73. ITEM REQUIRING KEY DECISION 
 
The following item for decision in the current Forward Plan was considered:- 
 
 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet 
16 December 2019 
 

 
 

73.1. Hertfordshire Growth Board Memorandum of Understanding (Forward Plan 
Reference FP953) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive seeking agreement to the Memorandum of 
Understanding setting out the objectives, principles and scope of the 
collaborative work being undertaken through the Board. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agrees to the Hertfordshire Growth Board 
Memorandum of Understanding, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Chief Executive. 
 

(2) Reasons for the Decision 
 
Hertfordshire County Council Leaders and Chief Executives agreed to 
develop a Memorandum of Understanding to signal their intent to work 
collaboratively on placed-based issues to central Government, partners 
and Hertfordshire residents to help set out the objectives of the work to 
be undertaken through the Hertfordshire Growth Board, the principles 
which the parties would apply to their work and to working with each 
other and what was and what was not within its scope. 
 
The Growth Board Development Programme had allowed the Leaders 
to identify their key growth challenges, emerging programmes of work, 
and key features of an emerging proposition to Government.  Work 
was now taking place to move those programmes into implementation 
and to deepen ongoing collaborative ways of working and engagement 
with central Government. 
 
The Leaders of the District Councils, County Councils, and the Local 
Enterprise Partnership agreed at the September Hertfordshire Growth 
Board meeting to develop a Memorandum of Understanding to be 
considered by the Hertfordshire Growth Board at its meeting on 
15 October 2019.  The Memorandum of Understanding had now been 
considered by the Growth Board and was recommended for agreement 
by all the Hertfordshire Councils and the Local Enterprise Partnership 
Board. 
 

(Note:  Councillor S.Boulton declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as 
a Member of Hertfordshire County Council). 
 

74. PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - QUARTER 2 (2019-20) 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising strategic performance data from the last performance 
clinic for Quarter 2 of 2019/20. 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet 
16 December 2019 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the strategic performance data for Quarter 2 of 2019/20 be noted. 

 
75. COUNCIL ACHIEVEMENTS LIST (JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2019) 

 
Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising the Council’s key achievements and service 
improvements for Quarter 2 of 2019/20. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council’s key achievements and service improvements for 
Quarter 2 of 2019/20 be noted. 

 
76. HERTFORDSHIRE YEAR OF CULTURE 2020 - UPDATE 

 
Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising the local and County level preparations that had been 
completed over recent months leading up to the Hertfordshire Year of Culture 
2020. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the work that had been completed over 2019 and the further work 
in which Officers would be engaged in mapping different activities and 
events next year, as part of this Borough’s contribution to the 
Hertfordshire Year of Culture 2020, be noted. 

 
77. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for 
Agenda items 13 to 15 (Minutes 79 and 80 refer) on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A(3) and paragraphs 3 (private financial or 
business information) and 5 (legal and professional privilege) of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).   
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, 
it was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet 
16 December 2019 
 

 
 

78. ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION 
 
The following item of an exempt nature for decision in the current Forward 
Plan was considered:- 
 

78.1. Award of Contract for the Supply and Rollout of Food Caddies (Forward Plan 
Reference FP954) 
 
Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) providing details of the procurement process for the award 
of this contract. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, in accordance with the unanimous recommendation of the 
Streetscene Mobilisation Board, the award of the contract for the 
supply and rollout of food waste caddies to Straight Recycling 
Limited be approved. 
 

(2) Reasons for the Decision 
 
Part of the service enhancement offered by Urbaser Limited, for the 
new Streetscene contract would include the weekly collection of food 
waste, to commence in mid-September 2020. Therefore, kerbside food 
caddies needed to be purchased and delivered to residents prior to this 
date. 

 
79. ITEM OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION NOT IN THE 

FORWARD PLAN 
 
The following item for decision not in the current Forward Plan was 
considered:- 
 

79.1. Grant Award of Registered Provider of Housing 
 
Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) seeking 
approval to provide funding from the restricted right to buy receipts to support 
the Home Housing Group provide an enhanced affordable housing mix as 
part of the regeneration scheme at High View in Hatfield. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a capital funding subsidy of £750,000 to the Home Group 
as part of the Council’s Affordable Housing Programme to 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet 
16 December 2019 
 

 
 

deliver a mix of 1 and 2 bedroom flats at social rent levels be 
approved. 
 

(2) Reasons for the Decision 
 
The regeneration of High View local shopping centre was a high 
corporate priority for the Council as was the delivery of more affordable 
homes via the Council’s Affordable Housing Programme.  
 
The site developer had selected Home Group as the preferred partner 
to deliver affordable homes. The new affordable homes on the 
development would be owned and managed by Home Group with the 
Council having nomination rights to house people from the Housing 
Needs Register. 

 
The scheme would deliver a total of 37 affordable homes, securing 24 
of these for social rent and 13 for shared ownership. 

 
(Note: The Chairman of the Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
been given notice that it was impracticable to comply with the requirement 
that at least twenty eight days notice must be given of the intention to make a 
key decision in the Forward Plan in accordance with Regulation 10 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 because it was urgent and could not 
reasonably be deferred for the reason specified). 
 
The reason for this item is that detailed information on the viability of the 
development had just been made available. 

 
Meeting ended at 7.43pm 
GS 

 


